$18,391,000 of which roughly $10,068,000 has been incurred as of year-end.

Note 18 - CONTINGENCIES

 The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. The outcome of the lawsuits is not presently determinable; however, the City
does not believe the settlement of these matters will have a material effect on the financial condition of the City.

Note 19 - ADOPTION OF GASB STATEMENT NO. 65

 During the year ended June 30, 2014, the City adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously
Reported as Assets and Liabilities. GASB 65 requires all debt issuance costs, except prepaid insurance costs, to be recognized
as an expense when incurred. As a result, beginning net position has been decreased in order to remove all debt issuance costs
other than prepaid bond insurance as follows:

Governmental Activities $ 2,846,462
Business-Type Activities 340,483
Water and Sewer Fund  268,280
Baseball Stadium Fund 72,203

 Had the provisions of GASB 65 been adopted previously, the effect on previously reported 2013 amounts would be as
follows:

- 67 -

CITY OF MYRTLE BEACH, SOUTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2014

2013 as
Previously
Reported Restatement  2013 Restated

Water and Sewer Fund:
Deferred Bond Issuance Costs (Net) $ 337,760 $ (337,760) $ 0
Bond Insurance (Net) 0 69,480 69,480
Total Net Position 107,470,635 (268,280)  107,202,355
Change in Net Position  (102,072) 16,135 (85,937)

Baseball Stadium Fund:
Deferred Bond Issuance Costs (Net) 91,503 (91,503) 0
Bond Insurance (Net) 0 19,300 19,300
Total Net Position 7,290,110 (72,203) 7,217,907
Change in Net Position  298,999 14,441 313,440

Business-Type Activities:
Deferred Bond Issuance Costs (Net) 429,263 (429,263) 0
Bond Insurance (Net) 0 88,780 88,780
Total Net Position 130,264,071 (340,483)  129,923,588
Change in Net Position  (284,495) 30,576 (253,919)

Governmental Activities:
Deferred Bond Issuance Costs (Net) 3,540,998 (3,540,998) 0
Bond Insurance (Net) 0 694,536 694,536
Total Net Position 114,601,084 (2,846,462)  111,754,622
Change in Net Position  2,257,227 (4,077) 2,253,150

 In accordance with GASB 65, the City has also restated its long term liabilities to reflect that deferred amounts on
advance refundings are now reported as deferred outflows of resources in the government-wide statement of net position. The
effect of this change, as of July 1, 2013, was to increase long term liabilities and deferred outflows of resources by
$1,015,699.

- 68 -

APPENDIX B

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE HOTEL CORPORATION
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

[THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

MYRTLE BEACH CONVENTION CENTER
CORPORATION

UNIT FINANCIAL REPORT